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Standardbred Official Ruling  
  

Ruling Number:  3491499  
  

Licence No.:  DRVY0805  
  

Date: December 11, 2025  
TORONTO, ONTARIO  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF ANTHONY DOUGLAS HAMLIN 

 
 

WHEREAS Anthony Douglas Hamlin (“HAMLIN”, licence number DRVY0805) is 
licensed by the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario (“AGCO”) as a 
Driver/Trainer; 
 
AND WHEREAS on November 18, 2025, while driving DUKE DEO in Race 3 at 
Western Fair Raceway, HAMLIN violated rules 22.23.01(b). Ruling Number 3458133 
was issued by the Judges which suspended HAMLIN indefinitely for breach of the 
probation terms set out in Ruling Number 3345324. As a result of the violation, HAMLIN 
was referred to the Director of the Regulatory Compliance Branch, as outlined by the 
terms of his probation.  
 
This was HAMLIN’s third violation within 12 months, with the first violation occurring on 
January 10, 2025.   This is HAMLIN’s seventh violation since April 2023 and the fourth 
time he has been referred to the Director.   
 
TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with 4.02(i) the Rules and Policy Directive 1-2020, 
HAMLIN is hereby: 
 

1. Found to be in breach of probation as set out in Ruling 3345324.   
2. Issued a total monetary penalty in the amount of $3,500 calculated as follows: 

i. Current violation: $4,000 ($2,000 stayed) plus the previously stayed 
portion ($1,500) of Ruling 3345324.  

3. Suspended for a total period of 75 days (November 18, 2025 to January 31, 
2026 calculated as follows: 

i. The current penalty is 90 days (30 stayed), plus the stayed portion (15 
days) of Ruling 3345324. 

4. On probation from February 1, 2026 to January 31, 2027.  
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5. HAMLIN must meet with Race Officials to review his driver's license category 
(25.02.02(i)).   

 

 
AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that should HAMLIN commit any further violations of 
the urging rules while on probation, he will be immediately suspended from driving (after 
fulfilling his outstanding driving obligations), the stayed portions of the penalties will be 
lifted, and HAMLIN shall be referred to the Director of RCB.   
 
 
BY ORDER OF    
 
 

 
________________________________________________  
Katherine Cunningham  
Deputy Registrar 
   

 
 


